2025 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 270

BY REPRESENTATIVE MIKE JOHNSON

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Harlow's Bakery on the occasion of its fortieth anniversary.

WHEREAS, Frank Dyson originally opened Harlow's Bakery in Pineville, Louisiana, in 1972, and it was purchased by DeAnne Lachney, Jan Burr, and Roy Burr, Sr., in 1985; and

WHEREAS, under its current ownership, Harlow's Bakery has become a cornerstone of the Pineville community, providing delectable baked goods, cakes, and warm hospitality; and

WHEREAS, Harlow's Bakery is a cherished institution in Pineville, with longstanding traditions of welcoming Pineville High School seniors in the mornings before class and numerous churchgoers on their way to Sunday services; and

WHEREAS, Jan and DeAnne have maintained the reputation of Harlow's Bakery since Roy's passing on November 4, 2015; they recently celebrated the fortieth anniversary of their ownership of the bakery, and they are most deserving of the highest recognition for their contributions to the community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Harlow's Bakery on the occasion of its fortieth anniversary and does hereby extend enduring appreciation for its contributions to the Pineville community.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES